

Incheon Metropolitan City



Addressee

(Via)

Subject

Notice for the issuance of Administrative Order mandating mask-wearing for Incheon and visitors to the city

- 1. With the recent spike of COVID-19 confirmed cases in the Seoul Capital Area and the resulting increase in the risk of COVID-19 transmission in an alarming pace, the Incheon Metropolitan Government issued an administrative order mandating mask-wearing all the times for residents in and visitors to Incheon Metropolitan City
- Accordingly, each organization is requested to actively communicate the implementation of mandatory
 mask-wearing for all residents in and visitors to Incheon Metropolitan City.
 *Please refer to the city website for more details.
- ** Attachment: Notice for Administrative Order mandating mask-wearing for residents in and visitors to
 Incheon Metropolitan City

-In order to contain the transmission and stop the spread of COVID-19-

Notice for Administrative Order

mandating mask-wearing for residents in and visitors to Incheon Metropolitan City

Effective at 15:00, August 20, 2020, the Incheon Metropolitan Government issued an administrative order mandating mask-waring indoors and outdoors for residents and visitors in the entire Incheon Metropolitan City.

- Applicable people : All residents in and visitors to the entire Incheon Metropolitan City
- Applicable places : Indoors* and outdoors**
 - *Indoors includes a means of transportation such as buses, subways, ships, aircraft, and other vehicles, constructions, and all structures which are partitioned in all directions and so separate from the outside.
 - **Outdoors covers situations of meetings and performances where people gather and contact other or have a risk of being contacted with others.
- Applicable period: From 15 pm., Thursday, August 20, 2020 until further notice of release
 - *Fines of less than 100,000 won will be imposed for the violation of the administrative order. (The guidance period is until October 12, 2020, and the order will be implemented from October 13, 2020.)
- Effective Date: From 15:00, Thursday, August 20, 2020
- Each violation of the administrative order will result in a 100,000 won fine in accordance with Article 83.4 of the Prevention and Management of Infectious Diseases Law.
- * The purpose of this order is to mandate mask-wearing all the times, which is a basic containment measure to protect the health and rights to life of citizens, with the recent spike of COVID-19 confirmed cases in the Seoul Capital Area and the alarmingly increasing risk of COVID-19 transmission nationwide.
- * If a person is dissatisfied with or objects to this administrative order, s/he may file an administrative appeal to the Central Administrative Appeals Commission within 90 day from the effective date of the order in accordance with Article 23.1 of the Administrative Appeal Act and may file a cancellation lawsuit to the Administrative Court having jurisdiction thereof in accordance with Article 9 of the Administrative Litigation Act.
- * Any persons who violate this administrative order may be imposed with fines of less than 100,000 won in accordance with Article 83.4 of the Prevention and Management of Infectious Diseases Law and charged with all the costs incurred in relation to COVID-19 prevention and control, including COVID-19 positive tests, case investigation, treatment, etc.

August 20, 2020

Mayor of Incheon Metropolitan City